COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 400, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TODD: (831) 454-2123

TOM BURNS, DIRECTOR

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR Octolﬂef /, ZOCﬁ
COUNTY of SANTA CRUZ ITEM: 1 _
Time: 11:00 a.m.

Application No. 03-0116

APN: 087-052-07,08, 09, 10 and 11

Applicant: C. Philopovitch

Owner: Bennet, Poncin, Beeson

Proposal and Propertv Location

The proposalis to establish the legality of a five parcels. This requires a Lot Legality
Determination1Certificate of Compliance.

The property is located on an unnamed private right of way off the west side of Hwy 236
about 1/3 mile north of Via Raton; San Lorenzo Planning Area.

Chronoloay
The following is a brief chronology of the lot creation. Exhibit C of this report provides a
more detailed chronology including maps.

01/19/68 Bk 1860Pg 625 Recorded01/19/68
Wolff sells to Eberhardta parcelthat is now known as 087-052-07,
08, 09, 10 and 11.

01/31/68_Bk 1862 Pa 455 Recorded 01/31/68
Eberhardt enters into a recorded “Agreementfor Sale of Property”
with Haefnerforthe parcel now known as 087-052-09. Haefner
sold it in 1991 and eventually title to the property was taken by
Poncin in 1997 (see 1997-0031462 recorded 07/14/97).

03/19/68 Bk 1871 Pa 212 Recorded 03/19/68
Eberhardt sells to Allshouse a parcel now known as 087-052-07.
Allshouse sells this parcelto Wolff, who sells it to Bennetin 1971
(see Bk 2133 Pg 408 recorded 09/30/71).

03/28/68 Bk 1873 Pa 156 Recorded 03/28/68
Eberhardt sells to Munchthe parcel now known as 087-052-10.
Munch transfers the propertyto Bennetin 1968 (see Bk 1887




Page 672 recorded 06/19/68).
03/28/68 Bk 1873 Paae 160 Recorded 03/28/68

Eberhardtsells to Bennet the parcel now known as 087-052-11.
Bennettransfers this property to Munch on 06/19/68 (see Bk 1887
Pg 679).
The current owner (Beeson) obtained Title at a Tax Sale in 1999
(see 1999-0023387 recorded 04/01/99).

08/04/69 Bk 1967 Pg 166 Recorded 08/04/69

Eberhardt sells to Allshouse the parcel now known as 087-052-08,
Allhouse sells this parcel to Wolff, who sells itto Bennetin 1971
(see Bk 2133 Pg 408 recorded 09/30/71).

Analvsis and DiscussionAddendum

Counsel has reviewed information submitted and has concluded that the following
actions are appropriate:
1. APN 087-052--07, 09, and 10 were created in 1968 and based upon all
available information, would qualify for the recording of Unconditional
Certificates of Compliance. On April 16, 2004 the Zoning Administrator
directed that the Unconditional Certificates of Compliance be prepared
for these propertiesand recorded. That has been done.
2. APN 087-052-08 and 11were created by the same subdivider and
based upon all available information, would only qualify for the
recording of Conditional Certificates of Compliance.

The parcels are all unimproved (no improvements of any value are noted on the tax
valuation). No recorded Record of Survey Map was found which includesthe parcels

and, based upon County Code Section 14.01.1 11, some of the parcels are subject to
merger.

County Code Section 14.01.109(a) states that a parcel qualifies for an Unconditional
Certificate of Compliance only if the real property in question complies with the

provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and County Ordinances enacted pursuant thereto
as follows:

FINDINGS FOR APN 087-052-08 and 11

(1) The subject propertywas conveyed by a separate document as a separate
parcel on or before January 20,1972.

Individualdeedsrecordedin 1968andnota map createdthe Parcelsin
guestion.

(2) The parcelin question complied with the provisions of the Subdivision
Map Act at the time of its creation.

The parcels did not comply with the applicable provisions of the State Map
Act at the time the parcels were created (1968) in that the same

subdivider created a total of five parcels and no tentative map was
processed or final map recorded.




(3) At the time the contract, deed or other document creating the subject parcel
was signed, the subject parcel complied with the applicable County
ordinancesthen in effect, including (without limitation) the parcel size
required by the then applicable zone district.

The parcels did not comply with the applicable ordinances in effect at the
time the parcel was created (1968) in that the same subdivider created
five lots and no tentative map was approvedor final map recorded.

(4) The parcel in question has not been combined by the owner, and is not
subject to merger.
No evidence was found that the property has been combined by the
action of the owner. APN 087-052-07and, 08 could be subject to merger
as outlinedin section 14.01.111 (o) 2 of the County Code and 66451.302
of the Government Code.

Because the required findings cannot be made for the issuance of Unconditional
Certificates of Compliance, the decisions maker may consider only Conditional
Certificates of Compliance.

Summary Conclusion:

Based upon the deed evidence submitted, the APN 087-052-08 and 11 do not meet the
criteria contained within section 14.01.109 of the County Code and the applicable
sections of the State Map Act to be considered as individual parcels warranting the
issuance of Unconditional Certificates of Compliance, and therefore require the
issuance of Conditional Certificate of Compliance. Counsel has reviewed the facts
associated with this application and concurs with this conclusion.

The State Map Act (66499.35) clearly states that the conditions “which would have
been auulicable to the division of the property at the time applicantacquired his or her
interesttherein” be applied. This provisionof State law has been implemented by
County Code section 14.01.109(b) 2 which states the following:
“If applicant was not the owner at the time of the initial violation, the County shall
issue andrecorda Conditional Certificate of Compliance imposingsuch
conditions as would have been applicable to the division of the property at the
time applicantacquiredhis or her interesttherein.”

Inthis case, the year the owner took title is as follows:

APN Owner Date Acauired Zone GP
087-052-08 Bennet 1971 A2'% Conserved area: 1961 County
087-052-11 Beeson 1999 RA Mt. Res.; 1994 County

The recommended conditions have incorporatedthe applicable standards (including
zone district standards and the Rural Residential Density Determination)for the year
title was obtained.




Recommendation:

Itis RECOMMENDED that the Zoning Administrator take the following actions:
A) Certify the Environmentaldetermination attached as Exhibit A; and

B) Directthat the Conditional Certificates of Compliance attached as Exhibit G to the
02/20/04 ZA Staff Report be recorded for APN 087-052-08 and 11.

Prepared By!DﬁZ/\ gwu,-\

Don Bussey
Project Manager

Exhibit: A. CEQA Determination
B. Conditional Certificates of Compliance
C. Chronology




NOTICE OF EXEMPTIONFROM THE
CALIFORNIAENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

The County of Santa Cruz has reviewed the project described below and has determined that it is exempt
from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061- 15329 of CEQA for the reason(s) which have
been checked on this document.

Application No. 03-0116
Assessor’s Parcel No. 08705207, 08, 09, 10, 11
Project Location: No Situs

Project Description: Lot legality/ Conditional Certficate of Compliance
Person or Agency Proposing Project: C. Philipovitch

A. ______  The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines, Sections 1928and 501.
B. ______ Ministerial Project involvingonly the use of fiied standards or objective measurementswithout
personal judgment.
C ______ Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project.
Specify type:
D. Cateporical Exemption
... 1. Existing Facility ——— 17.0pen Space Contracts or Easements
——— 2. Replacement or Reconstruction ——— 18. Designation of Wilderness Areas
- - 3. New Construction of Small ——— 19. Annexation of Existing Facilities/
Structure Lots for Exempt Facilities
_X_ 4. Minor Alterations to Land ___ 20. Changes in Organization of Local
——— 5. Alterations in Land Use Agencies
Limitations ___ 21. Enforcement Actions by Regulatory
——- 6. Information Collection Agencies
___ 1. Actionshby Regulatory Agencies ___ 22. Educational Programs
for Protection of the ___ 23. Normal Operations of Facilities
Environment for Public Gatherings
——— 8. Actions by Regulatory Agencies ——_ 24. Regulation of Working Conditions
for Protection of Nat. Resources ——— 25. Transfers of Ownership of
——— 9. Inspection Interests in Land to Preserve
——- 10. Loans Open Space
__ 11. Accessory Structures ___ 26. Acquisition of Housing for Housing
___ 12. Surplus Gowt. Property Sales Assistance Programs
___13.Acquisition of Land for Wild- ___ 27. Leasing New Facilities
Life Conservation Purposes ___ 28. Small Hydroelectric Projects at
——— 14. Minor Additions to Schools Existing Facilities
___ 15.Minor Land Divisions ——_ 29. Cogeneration Projects at Existing
___ 16.Transfer of Ownership of Facilities

Land to Create Parks

E. Lead Agency Other Than County:

Date:

Don Bussey, Project Planner

g EXHIBIT A




WHEN RECORDED RETURN T O

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN: 087-052-08

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, David S. Bennetand Naomi G. Bennet, Trustees of the Bennet Family Trust, created on January
2,1996, are the property owners or vendee of such owners of certain real property located in the County of
Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor's Parcel Number 087-052-08, and more
particularly described in Exhibit " Aattached hereto and incorporated herein by reference made a part hereof,
has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance pursuant to Government
Code Section 66499.35 and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit "A" attached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit™ B.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATES ONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCESENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A
DETERMINATIONTHAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCESAND REGULATIONS. COMPLIANCEWITH THE ENUMERATED
CONDITIONSSHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR
ANOTHER DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:
Mark Deming AICP
Assistant Planning Director

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ

On __/__/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Deming personally
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrumentand acknowledged to me
that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person
or the entity upon behalfof which the person acted executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Signature

’ EXHIBIT
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EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Californiaand more particularly described
as follows:

BEING that portion ¢f the South cae-half of the North oue-haif of the
North ome-hulf of the Northwest 1/§ of Sectiea 35, 7. 8 S, R, 3 W., M. D.
B. & H. lying West of the State Bighway, as comveyed by Deed to the State
of Califorsta, recorded in Folwme 271, page 230 Of Deeds, Samta Cruz Covaty
Bavords.
BACEPTIRG therefrom the West 990 feet thereof.
ALSO EXCEPTING therefrom the lands comveyed to
(a) Leslis L. Hasfuer by Deed recorded in Volume 1830, page 2131,
Official Records of Satta Crux Cosmty;
{b) Dennis R. Allshouse er ux by Deed recorded in Volwme 1871, page 212,
Official Records of Sauta Cruz County.
TCGETHER with and SUBJECT to the right of way as oet our in the Right of Waw
Agraement betwsen Wilda Wolff and Br. H. $idoey Mewcomer ef ux, datad
November 28, 1966. recorded December 5, 1966 in Volwme 1796, page 62.
Offieial Reccrds Of Santa Cruz Cowmty.

N EXHIBIT =




EXHIBITB

1 Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the
following

a. Provide evidence that the property has at least 60 feet of frontage on @ minimum 40-foot wide
right of way.

b. Providea survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicating that the property has a
minimum of 2% net acre parcel size. Net parcel sizeis defined as the gross area minus dl
rights of way. The site will not be considered as a building site until this standard is met.

c.  Apply for a Geohazard Analysis with the County and complete any and all required reports
(i.e; Geologic and Geotechnical)to the satisfactionof the County of Santa Cruz.

d. Provide written proof from Environmental Health Services that an acceptable water source is

available to the property and that the site complies with al applicable standards for an on site
septic system.

1. Prior to obtaining a building permit, complete the following:

a. Submitand obtain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Department
of anengineered road improvement, drainage and erosion plan for the road system to serve
thisparcel. The road shall be at least 16-feetwide with a minimum of 6inches of compacted
Class II baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphaltic
concrete. The road grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feetand shall not exceed
20%. All requirements of Zone 8 shall be met.

b.  Submitanerosioncontrel plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning
Department.

C. Submitcertification from EnvironmentalHealth Services that all proposed developmenton the

parcel will meet all EnvironmentalHealth requirements with respect to water availability and
septic systemuse.

d. Submita letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicates that all

development on the parcel, including e proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District
requirements.

e. The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining tteroad, drainage
improvements and erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a
Road Maintenance Agreement shall state that the owner of APN 082-052-08 shall be entirely
responsible for the maintenance of the road constructed from the pubically maintained road
(including the approved erosion and drainage system)

2 Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall
be constructed.

< EXRIBIT B




WHEN RECORDED RETURN T O

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN:087-052-11

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, Ron Beeson is the property owner or vendee of such owner of certain real property located in
the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor's Parcel Number 087-052-
11,and more particularly described in Exhibit " Aattached hereto and incorporated herein by reference made
a part hereof, has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance pursuant to
Government Code Section 66499.35and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit™ Aattached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit™ B.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATES ONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCESENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTEA
DETERMINATIONTHAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR IS ENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL OTHER
SANTACRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCESAND REGULATIONS. COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENUMERATED
CONDITIONSSHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR
ANOTHER DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

DATED COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ

By:
Mark Deming AICP
Assistant Planning Director

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

On __/__/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Deming personally
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person
or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument
Witness my hand and official seal
Signature

@ EXHIBIT




EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Californiaand more particularly described
as follows:

All that portion of the North 2 of the North 4§ of theNerth % of the j
Northwest & of Sectinn 35, T. 6 8., R. 3 ¥W., M.I.B. & M. lying 'West »f the i
State Highway and Zast of the following described line: i

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 35. distant thereon !
613.79 feet West from the Northeast comer of said Northwest 4; thence South
220 feet; thence West 316.70 feet; thence South to the South line of said

1

North 4 of the North & of tha North 3 of the Northwest 1 of said Section 35.
Together with the right of way as set nut in theright of way agreement

between Wilda Wolfl =znd Dr. H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated’November 28,1966,

recorded Dacember 5,1956 in Volume 1796 of Official Records, at nage 52,
Santa Cruz Usunty Records.

Also together with.a right of way for road nurposes over and wnan any

snd all existing roads from the herein described oroperty to any public road or |
highway.

o EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT B

1. Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the following:

a

e.

Provide evidence that the property hasat least 60 feet of frontageon a minimum 40-footwide right of
way.

Provide a survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicating that the property has a minimum df 25
net developableacre parcel size. Net developable parcel size is defined as the gross area minus Lall
rights of way, 2). slopes over50%, 3) riparian area, wooded arroyos, canyons, areas of riparian
vegetation and areas within a 50 feetriparian buffer setback, 4) Lakes, marshes, wetlands and area
within 100 year floodplain and any associated buffer setback,5) Areas of recentlandslide, 6) Land
within 50 feet of a active or potentially active fault zone, 7) Commercial Ag or mineral resource land.

Apply fora Geohazard Analysiswith the County and complete any and all required reports (i.e.;
Geologic and Geotechnical)to the satisfactionof the County of Santa Cruz.

Provide written proof from EnvironmentalHealth Servicesthat an acceptablewater source is available
to the property and that the site complies with all applicable standards for an on site septic system.

All buildings including the access driveway shall be on slopes of less then 30%.

2 Priorto obtaininga building permit, complete the following:

£,

Submitand obtainapproval from te Department of Public Works and Planning Departmentof an
engineered road improvement, drainageand erosion plan for tte road system to serve this parcel. The
road shall be at least 16-feet wide with a minimum of 6 inches of compacted Class 11 baserock.

When the road grade exceeds 15%the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphalticconcrete. The

road grade shall not exceed 15% formore than 200 feetand shall not exceed 20%. All requirementsdf
Zone 8 shall be met.

Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning Department

Submitcertificationfrom Environmental Health Servicesthat all proposed developmenton the parcel

will meet all Environmental Health requirements with respect to water availability and septic system
use.

Submita letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicates that all developmenton the
parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District requirements.

The properly owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining the road, drainage improvementsand
erosion control plan to this properly. The property owner shall record a Road Maintenance Agreement
which shall state that the owner of APN 087-052-11shallbe entirely responsible for the maintenance of

the roa;i constructed from the pubically maintained road (includingthe approvederosionand drainage
system

3. Prior to finalbuilding inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall be

constructed.

EXHIBIT B




Chronology
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COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 400, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 ToDD: (831) 454-2123
TOMBURNS, DIRECTOR

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR April 16,2004
COUNTY of SANTA CRUZ ITEM: 1
Time: 1 :00p.m.
Application No. 030116
APN: 087-052-07,08,09,10 and 11
Applicant: C. Philopovitch
Owner: Bennet, Poncin, Beeson

Proposal and Propertv Location

The proposal is to establishthe legality of a five parcels. This requiresa Lot Legality
Determination/ Certificate of Compliance.

The property is located on an unnamed private right of way off the west side of Hwy 236
about 1/3mile north of Via Raton; San Lorenzo PlanningArea.

Analvsis and Discussion Addendum
Counsel has reviewed information submitted and has concluded that the following
actions are appropriate:
1. APN 087-052--07, 09,and 10 were created in 1968 and based upon all
available information, would qualify for the recording of Unconditional
Certificates of Compliance.
2. APN 087-052-08and 11 were created by the same subdivider and
based upon all available information, would only qualify for the
recording of Conditional Certificates of Compliance.

The parcelsare all unimproved (no improvements of any value are noted on the tax
valuation). No recorded Record of Survey Map was found which includesthe parcels
and, based upon County Code Section 14.0L111, some of the parcels are subject to
merger.

County Code Section 14.01.109(a) states that a parcel qualifies for an Unconditional
Certificate of Compliance only if the real property in question complies with the
provisionsof the Subdivision Map Act and County Ordinances enacted pursuantthereto
as follows:




EINDINGS FOR APN 087-052-08 and 11

(1) The subject property was conveyed by a separate document as a separate
parcel on or before January 20, 1972.
Individualdeeds recordedin 1968and not a map created the Parcelsin
guestion.

(2) The parcel in question complied with the provisions of the Subdivision
Map Act at the time of its creation.
The parcels did not comply with the applicableprovisions of the State Map
Act at the time the parcels were created (1968) in that the same
subdivider createda total of five parcels and no tentative map was
processedand final map recorded.

(3) At the time the contract, deed or other document creating the subject parcel
was signed, the subject parcel complied with the applicable County
ordinances then in effect, including (without limitation) the parcel size
required by the then applicable zone district.

The parceldid not comply with the applicable ordinances in effect at the
time the parcelwas created (1968) in that no map was approved. The
zoning at the time of creation was U — Unclassified (Note: Staff was able
to find that this area was part of an interimarea rezoning which
designated the property A-2 *2 from the U district; see Ordinance 1548
adopted 09/15/70 and Ordinance 1633 adopted 09/14/71; see ExhibitC.).

(4) The parcel in question has not been combined by the owner, and is not
subject to merger.
No evidence was found that the property has been combined by the
action of the owner. APN 087-052-07and, 08 couldbe subject to merger
asoutlinedinsection 74.01.711 () 2 of the County Code and 66451.302
of the Government Code.

FINDINGS FOR APN 087-052-07, 09 and 10

(1) The subject property was conveyed by a separate document as a separate
parcel on or before January 20,1972.
Individualdeedsrecordedin 1968and nota map createdthe Parcelsin
guestion.

(2) The parcel in question complied with the provisions of the Subdivision
Map Act at the time of its creation.
The parcels did comply with the applicable provisions of the State Map
Act at the time the parcels were created (1968).




(3) At the time the contract, deed or other document creating the subject parcel
was signed, the subject parcel complied with the applicable County
ordinances then in effect, including (without limitation) the parcel size
required by the then applicable zone district.

The parcels did comply with the applicable ordinances in effect at the time
the three parcels were created (1968). The zoning at the time of creation
was U — Unclassified (Note: Staff was able to find that this area was part
of an interim area rezoning which designated the property A-2 % from the
U district; see Ordinance 1548adopted 09/75/70 and Ordinance 1633
adopted 09/14/71; see Exhibit C)).

(4) The parcel in question has not been combined by the owner, and is not
subject to merger.
No evidence was found that the property has been combined by the
action of the owner.

Summarv Conclusion:

A. Based upon the deed evidence submitted, the APN 087-052-08 and 11 do not
meet the criteria contained within section 14.01.109 of the County Code and the
applicable sections of the State Map Act to be considered as individual parcels
warranting the issuance of Unconditional Certificates of Compliance, and
therefore require the issuance of Conditional Certificate of Compliance. Counsel
has reviewed the facts associated with this application and concurs with this
conclusion.

The State Map Act (66499.35) clearly states that the conditions “which would
have been applicable to the division of the property at the time applicant
acquiredhis or herinteresttherein"be applied. This provision of State law has
been implemented by County Code section 14.01.109(b) 2 which states the
following:

"If applicant was not the owner at the time of the initial violation, the County shall
issue andrecorda Conditional Certificate of Compliance imposingsuch
conditions as would have been applicable to the division of the property at the
time applicant acquiredhis or her interest therein."

In this case, the year the owner took title is as follows:

APN Owner Date Acquired Zone GP
087-052-08 Bennet 1971 A2l Conserved area; 1961 County
087-052-11 Beeson 1999 RA Mt. Res.; 1994 County

The recommended conditions have incorporated the applicable standards
(including zone district standards and the matrix) for the year title was obtained.

B. Based uponthe deed evidence submitted, the APN 087-052-07, 09, and 10 do
meet the criteria contained within section 14.01.109 of the County Code and the
applicable sections of the State Map Act to be considered as individual parcels

o




warranting the issuance of Unconditional Certificates of Compliance. Counsel
has reviewed the facts associated with this application and concurs with this
conclusion.

Recommendation:

It is RECOMMENDEDthat the Zonina Administrator take the following actions:

A) Certifythe Environmentaldetermination attached as ExhibitF;, and

BS Direct that the Conditional Certificates of Compliance attached as Exhibit G to the
02/20/04 ZA Staff Report be recorded for APN 087-052-08 and 11.

C) Directthat Unconditional Certificates of Compliance be prepared and recorded for
APN 087-052-07, 09 and 10.

Prepared By:&'r\ Q)UWWU\ -

Don Bussey Q
Project Manage




DOUGLAS E. MARSHALL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
108 Locust Street, Suite 11 004 MAR 3 PM 12 49
Santa Cruz, California 95060

Telephone: (831} 425-7900
Facsimile: (831) 425-7924

March 3.2004

Don Bussey, Project Planner HAND DELIVERED
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

RE: PARCEL LEGALITY / CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE APPLICATION
APPLICATION NO. 03-0116 / APNs 87-052-07,08, 09, 10and 11

Dear Mr. Bussey:

1 represent Lynette Poncin, owner of AFN 87-052-09. Lynette requests an
Unconditional Certificate of Compliance for her parcel based on compliance with the
Subdivision Map Act and County ordinances at the time her parcel was created, as provided
in Government Code Section 66499.35(a) and County Code Section 14.01.109(a).

Subsection ““(a)’df County Code Section 14.01.109 provides three separate and
distinct reasons for a parcel to qualify for an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance, any
one of which is sufficient. As explained below, the evidence already submitted supports
granting Lynette’sparcel an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance based on two of these
reasons.

First, as provided in subsection “1.”of County Code Section 14.01.10%(a), Lynette’s
parcel qualifies for an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance because: 1)it was sold before
January 21, 1972, as shown in the contract of sale from Eberhardt to Haefner. recorded
January 31, 1968 (Book 1862, Page 455);2) it complied with the Subdivision Map Act at
the time of its creation” because it was the first parcel created by Eberhardt from the parcel
he acquired from Wolff and, since its sale at that time did not result in a division of five or
more parcels, N0 map was required by the Subdivision Map Act: 3) it complied with County
ordinances “thenin effect” because no map was required by the County for a division of less
than five parcels at that time, and the width and 2.85 acre size of this parcel complied with
its “ U district zoning; and, 4) the parcel has not been combined or merged as shown by the
title documentation already provided, as well as the enclosed letter from the County
Assessor, dated March 1,2004.

Second, as provided in subsection “3.”0of County Code Section 14.01.109(a),
Lynette’s parcel qualifies for an Unconditional Certificate of Compliance based on a
conclusive presumption that it was lawfully created pursuant to Government Code Section
66412.6. It qualifies based on this conclusive presumption because it was not only created
prior to January 21,1972, and in compliance with State and County requirements, as
mentioned above, it was also acquired for consideration and without knowledge of any land
division violation (see, County Code Section 14.01.109(a)(3.)(i))}. It was acquired for
consideration given the terms set forth in the contract recorded on January 31,1968 (Book
1862, Page 455);and, it was acquired without knowledge of a violation since the chain-of-
title for the above-referenced parcels do not indicate any prior conveyances by Eberhardt

¥ 23




Don Bussey, Project Planner
March 3, 2004
Page Two

before he sold Lynette‘s parcel to Haefner. Because there were no prior conveyances by
Eberhardt at the time he sold Lynette’s parcel, there is no evidence that her parcel “was
created under circumstances which demonstrate an intent to circumvent the Subdivision
Map Act or County ordinances adopted pursuant thereto;” and, as such, her parcel is
“deemed created” at the time it was sold to Haefner (see, County Code Section
14.01.109(a)(3.)(iii} and “F.").

*k%k

Please let me know if you have any questions. | would be glad to provide additional
information if you believe it would be helpful in order to make a decision at the hearing
scheduled for April 16™.

Douglas E. Marshall, Esq.
Attorney for Lynette Poncin

DM:kf

cc:  Lynette Poncin
David Kendig. Asst. County Counsel




County of Santa Cruz

GARY E. HAZELTON, ASSESSOR Jessie Mudgeft
701 OCEAN STREET "hief Deputy-Adminisiration
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 Sean Saldavia
(831) 454-2002 FAX: (831) 4541495 hief Depuiv-Valuation
03/01/04

Doug Marshall
108 Locust Str., Suite 11
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Re. APN 087-052-09
Dear Mr. Marshall,

As per your request | have researched our files, searching for documentation that would
show that there had been a request for the above-mentioned parcel to be combined with any
of the neighboring parcels. | found no documentation to support that such a request was
ever made by the owners.

I hope this addresses your concern satisfactorily, but if you have any further questions
please call me at 454-2502.

Sincerely,

.

4

Gulla Gisladottir
GIS Analyst
Santa Cruz County Assessor's Office

EXCELLENCE- INTEGRITY - SERVICE
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ROBERT E. HO &SSO
LLOYD R. WILLIAMS

FHILIP M. SACHS
CHARLENE B. ATACK
JOHN M. BALLABGHER
PETER L. BANFORD *
CATHERINE A. FHILIFOVITCH
PABCHA R. STEVENS
MICHELLE E. ANDERSON
EDWARD L. CHUN
JENNIFER J, GRAY
THOMAS O. MORELL

+ CERTIFIED LEGAL HFECIALIST (N

TAXATION LAwW BY THE $TATE Bam OF Cawl-

FomMA, BOARD OF LEGAL SACCIALIZATION

Zoning Administrator
County of Santa Cruz

LAW OFFICES

BOSSO, WILLIAMS, SACHS,
ATACK, GALLAGHER & SANFORD

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

TELEPHONE:
{831) 426-84B4

FACSIMILE:

(831) 423-2839

MAILING ADDREsSs: P.O. Box 1822
SanNTAa CRUZ, CA 95061-1822

LOCATION: 1332 MISSION STREET, SUITE Z2B0O EMAIL:
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

WEBSITE:
WWW.SCLAWFIRM.COM

CF’HILIPDV!TGH@SDLAWFIRM-EDM

February 18,2004

701 Ocean Street, 4 Floor

Santa Cruz. CA 95060

Re:

Dear Sir or Madam:

Feb. 20,2004 ZA Hearing; Application No. 03-0116
Owner: Bennet; APNs 087-052-07, -08 & -10

This office represents David and Naomi Bennet, owners of APNs 087-052-07, -08
and -10 (the “Bennet Parcels™). We received the Staff Report on this matter late last
week, and submit this letter in response thereto. In short, the Bennet Parcels were validly
created under laws existing at the time of their creation, and they are entitled to
unconditional certificates of compliance as a matter of law. The conditions proposed in
the Staff Report are not warranted.

Timing of Creation

As a preliminary matter, a parcel is created “when one unit is separated from the
contiguous units surrounding it.” Lakeview Meadows v. Countv of Santa Clara (1994) 27
Cal. App. 4” 593, 598. The next inquiry is whether the parcel was created in compliance
with all applicable subdivision laws at the time of its creation. If so, the parcel is legal,
and can be sold without further compliance with the Map Act. The provisions of the
Subdivision Map Act that prohibit the sale of parcels that have not been properly
subdivided specifically “do not apply to any parcel or parcels of a subdivision offered for
sale or lease, contracted for sale or lease, or sold or leased in compliance with or exempt
from any law (including a local ordinance), regulating the design and improvement of
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subdivisions in effect at the time the subdivision was established.” Gov.C.
§66499.30(d), emphasis added.’

A. Parcel -07

It is undisputed that Parcel -07 was created by virtue of the deed from Eberhardt to
Allshouse recorded on March 19, 1968in 1871 OR 212. At the time that this parcel was
created, Eberhardt had only created one other parcel (Parcel -09, by virtue of the contract
of sale recorded on January 31, 1968 in 1862 OR 455). There were no local provisions
regulating the division of land into fewer than 5 parcels at the time of the conveyance of
Parcel -07. Hence, Parcel -07 complied with all applicable subdivision laws in effect at
the time that it was created. Under the authorities cited above, Parcel -07 may be sold,
leased or financed without further compliance with the Subdivision Map Act.

Staff apparently contends that, notwithstanding that there was no violation of the
Map Act when Parcel -07 was created, Parcel -07 was somehow made illegal by
subsequent conveyances of the original subdivider (over which the original grantee had
no knowledge or control). This defies established case law and the plain language of
the Subdivision Map Act, not to mention due process. Once Parcel -07 was lawfully
created, it could not subsequently be rendered unlawful. Parcel -07 is therefore entitled to
an unconditional certificate of compliance.

‘Further,the Map Act specifically provides:

Notwithstanding Section 66424 [the definition of “subdivision”], except as is
otherwise provided for in this article, two or more contiguous parcels or units of
land which have been created under the provisions of this division, or any prior
law regulating the division of land, or a local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto,
or which were nto subject to those provisions at the time of their creation, shall
not be deemed merged by virtue of the fact that the contiguous parcels or units are
held by the same owner, and no further proceeding under the provisions of this
division or a local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto shall be required for
the purpose of sale, lease or financing of the contiguous parcels or units, or
any of them. Gov. C. §66451.10(a); emphasis added.
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B. Parcel-OS

If one assumes that Parcel -08 was originally illegally created by the conveyance
from Eberhardt to Bennet of Parcel -11 on March 28, 1968 (which then caused Eberhardt
to have created 4 parcels and a remainder, being Parcel -08), then the illegal creation of
Parcel -08 was properly remedied by the innocent purchaser thereof. The innocent

purchaser of Parcel -08 was Allshouse, who acquired that parcel alone on August 4, 19609.

On August 12, 1970, Allshouse conveyed to Wolff Parcels -07 and -08. The Allshouse to
Wolff conveyance created Parcel -08 because Parcel -07 was already a separate legal
parcel. As noted above, once parcel lines are properly established, they cannot be wiped
out unless properly merged pursuant to the procedures for parcel merger under the Map
Act. The conveyance of Parcels -07 and -08 together, at a time when Parcel -07 was
already legally created, served to created Parcel -08 because it separated Parcel -08 from
all contiguous parcels except Parcel -07 (which was already a separate legal parcel).

Staff apparently takes the position that once a parcel is illegally created, it can only
be remedied by recordation of a map that shows it and the other contiguous parcels that
were created by the same subdivider. There are several problems with this contention
(which has no support in the law). First, the only manner that one could create fewer
than 5 parcels prior to January, 1972 was by deeded conveyances. Neither the Map Act
nor local regulations provided a procedure for recordation of a map for fewer than 5
parcels. Second, the innocent purchaser of Parcel -08 (Allshouse) would have had no
legal mechanism to compel other owners to join him in filing a map. Indeed, as
previously noted, the owners of Parcels -07, -09 and -10 clearly would not have needed to
join in any map, as their parcels were properly created (i.e. they were the first 3 grantees
of the 5 lots). The only way that the innocent purchaser of Parcel -08 could legalize his
parcel was to transfer it by deeded conveyance. Thiswould not eliminate the grantor’s
liability under the Map Act, as the grantor would have remained subject to civil and
criminal penalties. Moreover, if there was collusion between the grantor and the
grantee, a subsequenttransfer by the grantee would not remedy the violation because the
Map Act considers a group of individuals acting together to be the same subdivider. The
County has offered no legal authority to show that a subsequent transfer by an innocent
purchaser (of a parcel that was not even claimed by anyone to be illegal at the time) does
not cure a violation. The authorities in support of this position are those cited above
concerning creation of fewer than 5 parcels before 1972. Hence, the transfer from
Allshouse to Wolfe in 1970 properly created Parcel -08.
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C. Parcel-10

Parcel -10 was created by the conveyance from Eberhardt to Munch on March 28,
1968 (1873 OR 156). This was the 3™ parcel created by Eberhardt. Since no violation of
the Map Act had yet occurred, this parcel was lawfully created in compliance with all
laws at the time of its creation. It cannot be rendered illegal by other subsequent acts of
the grantor. In any event, the conveyance from Munch to Bennet on June 19, 1968 (1887
OR 672) was sufficient to cure any alleged violation. This is the only parcel that Munch
conveyed, and it was at a time when the only way to create fewer than 5 parcels was by
deeded conveyance. Munch was an innocent purchaser, and there is no evidence of any
collusion with the grantor. Hence, Parcel -10 was lawfully created, and is entitled to an
unconditional certificate of compliance.

D. Other Parcels

Although this office does not represent the owner of Parcel - 11, any illegality in
the original creation of that parcel was cured by the County’s sale of that parcel to the
current owner at atax sale in 1999. The Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances
enacted pursuant thereto do not apply to a tax collector’s sale of a portion of a tax-deeded
parcel pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 3691. (64 Cal. Attorney General
Opinions 814 (1981)). The purchaser of a portion of a tax deeded parcel is entitled to a
certificate of compliance for the portion purchased. Id. Inthis case, the entire tax-deeded
parcel was conveyed, and served to legalize any improprieties in the creation of that
parcel. Since Parcel - 11was separately legalized, it should not be counted in the number
of parcels created by the original subdivider. o

Conditional COCs

Although we continue to assert that all of the Bennet parcels are entitled to
unconditional COCs, we would not have any objection to the proposed conditional COCs
if the 2-1/2 acre minimum lot size were deleted for Parcels -07 and -08. The County has
discretion in determining what conditions may be imposed on a conditional COC -the
County is not obligated to impose all conditions that would have applied to the creation
of the parcel at the time that the current owner acquired title. The Legislature apparently
included this discretion to ensure that counties could relieve parties who would innocently
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suffer as a result of another party’s violation. In this case, there are exceptional
circumstances that would justify elimination of the 2-112 acre minimum parcel size (a
condition that essentially cannot be met).

First, this is the first time in the 35 years that the Bennets have owned these parcels
that anyone has questioned the legality of these parcels. The Bennets had no prior notice
of any problem, and bought with the expectationthat they had 3 separate legal parcels.
They obtained title insurance for all 3 parcels without any problem. Second, the Bennets
have been paying property taxes on 3 separate legal parcels every since acquiring them,
including substantial special assessments assessed on a per parcel basis. The County
should be estopped from now claiming that the parcels are not legal.

Further, notwithstanding the legal arguments presented herein, the Subdivision
Map Act would not be frustrated in any way by eliminating the 2-112 acre lot size
minimum for Parcels -07 and -08. The Bennets’ innocence in this situation cannot be
denied. The Bennets clearly did not act in collusion with the original subdivider to
violate the Map Act. Further, the Bennets acquired Parcels -07 and -08 a few days after
the County adopted interim zoning with a 2-1/2 acre minimum. The deed is actually
dated before the adoption of the zoning. Hence, the purposes of the Map Act would not
be frustrated by eliminating the 2-1/2 acre minimum lot size for Parcels -07 and -08.

Finally, I note that we have had very little time to discuss the issues raised in the
Staff Report, given that we just received the Staff Report late last week. If any decision is
intended to be made that would be adverse to our clients, we request that a continuance be
granted to allow us additional time to respond to the County’s concerns.

We appreciate your attention to this matter, which is very important to our clients.
Very truly yours,

(it O Dy

Catherine A. Philipovitch
cc: David & Naomi Bennet
David Kendig, County Counsel’s Office
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COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 400, SANTA CRUZ , CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAX:(831) 454-2131 TODD:(831) 454-2123
ToMBURNS, DIRECTOR :

W

STAFF REPORT
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR February 20,2004
COUNTY of SANTA CRUZ ITEM: 4
Time: 10:00 a.m.

Application No. 03-0116

APN: 087-052-07, 08, 09, 10 and 11

Applicant: C. Philopovitch

Owner: Bennet, Poncin, Beeson

Proposal and Propertv Location

The proposal is to establish the legality of a five parcels. This requires a Lot Legality
Determination/ Certificate of Compliance.

The property is located on an unnamed private right of way off the west side of Hwy
236 about 1/3 mile north of Via Raton; San Lorenzo Planning Area.

Analysis and Discussion

Assessor's Parcel Numbers 087-052-07, 08, 09, 10, and 11 (see Exhibit A) were evaluated
as to whether the parcels in question could be presumed to be lawfully created
pursuant to Government Code Section 66412.6 and entitled to an Unconditional
Certificated Compliance pursuant to Government Code Section 66499.35 and Santa
Cruz County Code Section 14.01.109.

The chain of title submitted by the applicant indicates the five parcels were first created
by deed in 1968and early 1969. No map review and approval was obtained as required
by both County Code and the State Map Act. The following is a brief history of the
parcels (Copies of the deeds are attached as Exhibit B).

Bk 1860Pg 625 Recorded 01/19/68

Wolff sellsto Eberhardt a parcel that is now known as 087-052-07, 08, 09, 10 and
11.




APN 087-052-07; Bk 1871 Pg 212 Recorded 03/19/68

Eberhardt sells to Allshouse a parcel now known as 087-052-07. Allshouse sells
this parcel to Wolff, who sells it to Bennet in 1971 (see Bk 2133 Pg 408 recorded
09/30/71),

APN 087-052-08; Bk 1967 Pg 166 Recorded 08/04/69

Eberhardt sellsto Allshouse the parcel now known as 087-052-08., Allhouse sells
this parcel to Wolff, who sells it to Bennet in 1971 (see Bk 2133 Pg 408 recorded
09/30/71).

APN. 087-052-09; Bk 1862 Pg 455 Recorded 01/31/68

Eberhardt sells to Haefner the parcel now known as 087-052-09. Haefner sold it
in 1991and eventually title to the property was taken by Poncin in 1997 (see
1997-0031462 recorded 07/14/97).

APN 087-052-10: Bk 1873 Pg 156 Recorded 03/28/68

Eberhardt sells to Munch the parcel now known as 087-052-10. Munch transfers
the property to Bennet in 1968 (see Bk 1887Page 672 recorded 06/19/68).

APN: 087-052-11: Bk 1873 Page 160 Recorded 03/28/68

Eberhardt sells to Bennet the parcel now known as087-052-11. Bennet transfers
this property to Munch on 06/19/68 (see Bk 1887Pg 679).

The current owner (Beeson)obtained Title at a Tax Sale in 1999 (see 1999-0023387
recorded 04/01/99).

The parcels are all unimproved (no improvements of any value are noted on the tax
valuation). No recorded Record of Survey Map was found which includes the parcels

and, based upon County Code Section 14.01.111,some of the parcels are subject to
merger.

County Code Section14.01.109(a) states that a parcel qualifiesfor an Unconditional
Certificate of Compliance only if the real property in question complieswith the
provisions o the Subdivision Map Act and County Ordinances enacted pursuant
thereto as follows:

(DThe subject property was conveyed by a separate document as a separate
parcel on or before January 20,1972.
The Parcels in question were created by individual deeds recorded in 1968and
early 1969and not a map.

(2) The parcel in question complied with the provisions of the Subdivision
Map Act at the time d itscreation.
The parcels did not comply with the applicable provisions d the State Map Act at
the time the parcels were created (1968 and 1969)in that five parcels were created
and no tentative map was processed and final map recorded.

(3) At the time the contract, deed or other document creating the subject parcel
was signed, the subject parcel complied with the applicable County
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ordinances then in effect, including (without limitation) the parcel size

required by the then applicable zone district.
The parcel did not comply with the applicable ordinances in effect at the time the
parcel was created (1968and 1969) in that no map was approved. The zoning at
the time d creation was U - Unclassified (Note: Staff was able tofind that this
area was part @ an interimarea rezoning which designated the property A-2 %4
from the U district; see Ordinance 1548 adopted 09/15/70 and Ordinance 1633
adopted 09/14/71; see Exhibit C.).

(@DThe parcel in question has not been combined by the owner, and is not
subject to merger.
No evidence was found that the property has been combined by the action d the
owner. APN 087-052-07and, 08 could be subject to merger as outlined in section
14.01.111 (b) 2 d the County Code and 66451.302d the Government Code.

Summarv Conclusion:

Based upon the deed evidence submitted, the parcels do not meet the criteria contained
within section 14.01.109of the County Code and the applicable sectionsof the State
Map Act to be considered as individual parcels warranting the issuance of
Unconditional Certificatesof Compliance, and therefore require the issuance of
Conditional Certificate of Compliance. Counsel has reviewed the facts associated with
this application and concurswith this conclusion.

The State Map Act (66499.35)clearly states that the conditions "‘whichwould have been
applicable 10 the division of the property at the time applicant acquired his or her interest
therein" be applied. This provision of State law has been implemented by County Code
section 14.01.109(b) 2 which states the following:
“If applicant was not the owner at the time d the initial violation, the County shall issue
and record a Conditional Certificate ¢ Compliance imposing such conditions as would
have been applicable to the division d the property at the time applicant acquired his or
her interest therein."

In this case, the year the owner took title is as follows (copies of the deeds are attached
as Exhibit D):

APN Owner Date Acquired Zone GP
087-052-07 Bennet 1971 A2l Conserved area; 1961County
087-052-08 Bennet 1971 A2%  Conservedarea; 1961County
087-052-09 Poncin 1997 RA Mt. Res; 1994 County
087-052-10 Bennet 1968 U Conservedarea;1961County
087-052-11 Beeson 1999 RA Mt. Res.;1994 County

The recommended conditions have incorporated the applicable standards (including
zone district standards and the matrix; see Exhibit E) for the year title was obtained (see
Exhibit F).
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Recommendation:
It is RECOMMENDED that the Zoning Administrator take the following actions:
A) Certify the Environmental determination attached as Exhibit F, and
B) Direct that the Conditional Certificatesof Compliance attached as Exhibit G
be recorded

K.
Y, -
Reviewed: C (AL DATE. /-2i-04
Cathy Graves
Principal Planner

Prepared By: &n Qx (ANALA

Don Bussey
Project Manager

EXHIBITS:

Assessor's map

Copies of Deeds creating lots

Copies of County Ordinances

Copies of Deeds; current owners

Rural Matrix

CEQA Determination

Conditional Certificatesof Compliance
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Sttt —end—with e puyutiew s slier e

sopolisy-may-bo-spplisd by sellon wpen—tie—pmrchrseprive s vy of

Sod-orooj-parishersolway be-seloarsd Lo boyseSueb—cpplication-orrrlesse shatiwo:
= Mnedia |} TR

4. Te kzep seid property in g'oo& cendition sod repair; ko culti ste, irrigate. fertilize, fumigate, prune and do ol
her acta which feom the cherncter or use of said sroparty may be rzasonably neceesary, the specific cnumerativns hessin
ot excluding the general,

5. Obtain the written consent of the selier before the buyer destroys any trees or makes any alterations or additions
ythe improvements on the premises.

6. Net 1o vislate or parmit the vioistion of amy law which mighi causs the eloaing of the premises or aoy part thereof.

7. To pay reasonable attoraey’s Ices in the event that suit IS brought hereunder for the recovery of the possession
f the above deseribed premises, o forthe enforcement or breach ef any of the terms hereof. or to clear this agreement er
ny lien done or suffered by the buyer from the record. Said attorney’s fees shall become due at the time of filing any auch
ction.

4nd the seller hereby agsees to do azd perform the following:

1. In the abeence Ofdefaslt, to parmit the buyer to remain in poasszasioa 0fthe above described premises fram dale
ereof.

2. Dgon the Tutl performance by the buyer, of ali the terms acd conditions hereof. to make, execute and deliver to
myer & good and sufficient deed conveying the above described premings to the buyer. free and clear of all encumbrances,
ade or suffared by the aeller.

It & further hereby agreed:

1. That the seller shall have the right from time to time, to enter upon the premises lor the purpsse of inspection.

2. In the event that the buyer fails to kezp szid premises free of taxes, liens and zssessments, or te insore OF to
tars for said premises, as hereinbefore provided, sslier, without notice, may pay such tares, liens end assesamenis, iN-
wrence pramiums and cost of caring for zaid premises, and all payments made therefor, shall he sddcd te and beceme o
rart of the purghsee price and become immediztely due and payable from buyer to seller and shall bear interest at the sate
i j7 per cent per annum until repaid.

3. Thst apon request ofseller, buyer will zz¢ept & deed conveying said premises te buyer and will execute to seller
w nominee a promissory note or motes, secured by deed of trust upon the said premises for the full amount remaining un-
waid hereunder, which note or notes and deed of trust shall be executed by such persons and be in such form a* is satis-
sctary to seller and shall, as te principal and interest. costespond to the terms hereof.

4. Thai this sgreement is not assignable in whale or in par, either by operation Of law, or vlherwise, without
irier written consent OF the seller.

5. Thai the performance by the buyer of all the tens hercof is a condilion precedent, whereon depends the perfor
nance Of the agresments on the part of the seller.

6. That the waiver by the seller ol any breach of any term hereof shall not be a waiver of any subsequent ar other
reach hereof ner of any termn or condition hereof.

7. That in the event of the failure ofthe buyer to comply with the whole or any of the terms hereof, the aclier shall
se released from ail obligaticas in law or in equity to convey said premises. shall be entitled ta immediate pesscssion
hereof, and the buyer shall forfeitall rights hereunder and ths seller shall retain ali moneys paid heceuader es eaat and
:empensgation for the use and eccupaney of said premises.

R That time is of the essence of this agreement,

e ncta of the buyer, on,

TrO T ErE

IN WITNESS FHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this instrument the day end ye.a; fisthereizabove written,
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VALLEY TITLE COMPANY =
Eucrow # - ' —=_ i 5 5 . E
- T I8 » 5
Co. Bill # __ B == _ LT g i a:f‘ =
Cods Araa __ e - = (3.3 2 G
- - Laud - L I
WHEN RECORDED MAlL TO : —y g : g .
Mr.&Mrs, fdusgell C. Munch R = com L
1625 Knollwood Ave. = E il el
San Jose, California 95125 8 = %
105603-8. 8. C. .
7 Tax Due 6460 {paid)

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO GRA_NT BEED

wome | M. &Mrs. HRussell C.Munch
1625 Knollwood Awve.

Addren i i
cwe San Jose, California 95125
, for a valuable considsration,

March 19,1948

By this instrument dated

JAMES EBERHARDT and LINDA L. EBERHARDT, his wife

hereby GRANT §] to
MUNCYH and MARGARET L. MUNCH, his wife

RUSSELL C.
the real property situate in the
County of Santa Cruz .. __ . State of California. described as follows:
Parcel A:
: of the North & of the North 3 of the
excepting the West agG

A11 that portion of the North 2
R. 3w, I\’LD.B.&C.]‘JLGI

Northwest & of Section 35, T. 8 s,,
which lies West of the following described line:

feet 'hereof, / ]
Beginning at & point on the North line of said Section 35, distant thereon
613.79 feet Vest from the Northeast corner of said Northwest %; thence South

220 fret; thence West 316.70 feet; thence South to the South line of said North
3 of the Northwest # of said Section 35.

$ of the North 3 of the North }
Togzether with the right of way as set »ut in the right of w=y agreement

between wWiids Wolff and Dr. H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated November 28,1466

recorded December 5,1066 in Volume 1736 of 2fficizl Records, at paze 62,

Santa Cruz County Records.

Also together with a right of way for road nurposes over and upon
any and all existing roads frcm the herein deseribed preperty to any public

Tad Or highwav.

N n f\ :
Jameg Wberharde-) 7 4
. T - s

TS T e
Tinda .. %herhardrn

Pred F. Pegichoss 1o
v beoieingy  ln
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Conunts

nd acknowlidged. that G105
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VALLEY TITLE COMPANY o1 873 2160

Everow # ...

:

Co W0 @ .

\H;qéjf .
Cade Aren . .

WHEN RECORDED Al TO

Mr.&Mrs. David S Bennet
699 Indian Ave.
an Jose, Calif.

£g608U

i"’H’:“l
AALEY ey CIEH

097+ EL8To"

] 105&3"" S- C.

, o e T et
e e SDINER e GRANT DEED " ¥ ot
w5699 Tndian Ave

Addes San JOSG, Calif.
Civad
St

By this instrument dated _ _March 19,1068 . __ ,foroe valusble consideration,
JAMES ZBERYARDT and LINDA L. EBERHARDT, his wife

hereby GRANT (S} to

DAVID S. BUNKET and NADMI G. BRNET, his wife

the real property situate in the

County of. Santa Cruz ... .. . State of California, described as follows:
Parcel E:

All that portion of the North # of the North 3 of theNorth % of the
Northwest # of Sectinn 35, T. & 5., R. 3 V.

; y M.D.B. & M. lying West »f the
State Highway and =Zast of the following described line:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 35, distant thereon
813.79 feet West from the Northeast corner of said Northwest %; thence South
220 feet; thence West 316.70 feet; thence South to the South line »r said

North % of the North & of the North # of the Northwest 1 of said Section 35.

Together with the right of way as set out in theright of wsy agreement
between Wilda Wolff end Dr. H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated November 2#,1c64,
recorded Decemher 5,1066 in Volume 1796 of Official Records, at rasge 62

Santa Cruz “ounty Records.

+

Alse together with a right of way for road nurposes over and unon any

and all existing roads from the hersin described nropsrty to any public road or
nighway.,

. & Cno
.\___,// - .. /’ Ve / 7 -
A rya
Sur 5 i
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firance 14
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“Tgalth, and wel-
County” of, St

e aret that’ etk
of’ aduinistrakive cons’
‘e variols “TAREE . : [T L
: S . : . B

TSTING JoNEHG A

SHADED AREAS INDICATE EX

ARE, moaz' E¥FECTER BY m;s____ann.txmcx_

rifited peless B uEE permit.
rafted “of” the "R pUIT

Ao the provisions of Sae-

420:213.04,388 08

v aty Cote

éne dis ‘Sanson, Mello, MeCalie, Chtr
ot prior fo the elfectlve 7 Taa Forbus T
& vilass . HOES: SUPERVISORS wone” - E
o [ ABSEYT: SUPERVISORS Nane " |
7. DA FORBUS -+ .
Chﬂrmd;udﬁmd_ 7
' STED s ATTESTS TOM M KELLEY -
af Septbber, 197 - Clerk of 10 Board. '




; ) s cf n il
"+ This urdlﬂance shall take ‘affect  Tm-
medately from and after the dafe of its|
adoption, - .
FASSED AND- ADOPTED bv the| .
: Lo Board ‘of Supervisors’ of tha-County. of
- Santa Cruz, ' State of . Callfornla, this
o .WHEREAS, 1he Board uf Supervisors 14th day. of September, 19?1, by " the|
i"has held hearings and considered all of .olluwmg vole:
.-the evidence offered in this matter. all AYES: Supervisors — Farbus, Mello,
in. -accordance . with 'Section 65868 Harrv. Cress, and -Sansan
- of tha callfnrma Guvernmem NOES:" Supervisors — Mone - -
'-ABSENT Supervisors — None
: L RALPH SANSON. -
- _Chairman: of sald Board
Lo ATTEST: TOM. M. KELLEY
- : ectfon | S Clerk. of sald Boar 2
rdlnance No, . 1548, entitled: -"An Y RIBIT "A"- =
x inferim. - Ordinanca of the County. of| =~ " T8S R2W :
+. Santa. Cruz;. State of Callfornia, Zoning Sec. 13 Map No. a
can Area Tn.a Portion of the Santa Cruz| .. .0 1% .- 11
L Msuntaing . Area,”: adopted September 1. e E
15, 1971, 15 hereby amended by adding :
Secalon Vl thereto, sald néw sedinn io
rea 3 1
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35392

135392
ngm (B

Rehura to ) -.J-..v
o David §, Benner T -3ER
EE00 Indian Ave, Sep 3[} IU 5e M
San Jome, Ca., 95123 RECOALE O AT REQUEST OF

SANTA CRUZ LARD Tiif GootAny

Eacrow No. 1174638 .. — ;,i/b/p,

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is §.. #clsd.. e
{21 computed on full value
[ computed en lall velue less liens

XYV

For value received WILDA WOLTF

GRANTS. .. to DAVID . BEMNET and NAOMI G. BENNET, his wife,

PR’ o ¢ ol 00825

JOINT TENANTS clt that real property situate in the
County ol Santa Cruz , State of California, described oz follows

Being that portion of the South one-half of the North one-half ¢f the North ona-
half of the Mocthwest 1/4 of Section 35, T. 8 5., R. 3W., MD.B. & M. lying West
of the State Bighway, as conveyed by deed to the State of Califarnia, recorded in
Volume 271, parge 230 of Deeds, Santa Cruz County Records.

EXCEPTING therefzom the West 990 feet thereof.

4150 EXCEPTING from the lands above described that portion iying East of a line
running Novth and South, which is 464 feet West of the intersection of the Horthk
boundary of the above described parcel with the Westerly Iine of said state highway.

TOGGETHER with the right of way 2s set out in the sight of Way Agreemsent between
wWilda WoIff and Br. K. Sidney Fewcomer, et ux dared Hevember 28, 1966. recorded
Decealier 5, 1966 in Volume 1796, page 62, Official Records of Santa Gruz County. &-&l.

-

. e ] A.Mdu_ N, _
Assesaor’s Parcsl Mo . 871-051~36 & .39 ... G1lde HoLFF t’ﬁ

P S S PR A )
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PRANCINE GFel B IMN .i;
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Ve £ ]
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I RECORDING REQUESTEDBY

CAROL N. SHAPIRO, FSQ. A9D9V O3 RS
1245 5. Winchester Blwvd.
Suite 304 Offégfaclf:rgl%dords II REC FEE 10.0¢
oun
San Jose, CA 55128 E(%AYCRHE |
AND WHEN RECORDED MANL TO: RIC A W. DAL I_
name I B | IR
CAROL N. SHAPIRO, ESQ. 08:024M 14-Jul-1997 | Page 1 of 2
e 1245 5. Winchester Blwd.
Suite 304

Ip

S San Jose, CA 95128
-

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

uitclaim Deed

Goessid THIS FORM FURNISHEDBY TRUSTORS SECURITY SERVICE 181619

The undersigned Grantor(s) declare(s) under penalty of perjurythat the following istrue and correct:

Documentary transfer taxis § 0= ift between parent & child
( ) computedon full value of property conveyed, or
( ) computed onfull value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

( ¥ ) Unincorporatedarea: () City of .and

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
WYNEMA WINN

hereby REMISE(S), RELEASE(S) AND FOREVERQUITCLAIM(S) to
LYNETTE PONCIN, a married woman, as her sole and separate property

the following described real property in the County of Santa Cruz ,St 1 of Calilon

FOR LEGAL DESCRTPTICN SEE EXHIBIT "A" RITACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

ASSESSORS PARCEL No. 087-052-09

vated_J sly & [ 9TV Wmﬁmm 52524.(/,,;40

State of Calif g,nia
Countyof __; 2t Q_T’L73\... _Z

—
On . ot ;-)/:\q q:} _ s £

before me, :
W appear, W MP e hax (Duinm e
" _{ persenaliy-knewn-teme (or proved to
me on the-basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(sy
whose name{s] is/arer subscribed to the within Instrument and
acknowledged to me that helshe/they execuled the same in
higlher/thetf authorized capacity(ieg}, and that by histher/their”
signature(sy on the instrument the persoanf or the entity upon

behalf of which the personis} acted, executed the instrument. ssesesesatssrrees
" Commision 91111372
WITNESS my hand and © Califernia

Notary Public
o y
Signature /7 /

LY

iy Corn. Gipires Sapt. 18, 2000
4P IP 440000

Ty
ALTAX ./ Lo g, 48875 Big Basin Way, Boulder Creek, b 95006
* e NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, 2IP

. EXHIBIT D
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EHIBIT " a"

The following real property situated in the County of
Santa Cruz, State of California, described as follows:

That portion of the South 172 of the North 1/2
of the North 172 of the Northwest 1/4 Section
35, T. 8 S, R 3 W., MD. B. &M, Ilying West
of the State Highway and lying East of North-
South line being 464 feet West of the point
where the North boundary of the South 172 of the
North 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4
intersects the State Highway.

said land IS the same as was first conveyed to
Leslie L. Haefner by deed recorded May 7, 1968,
in Book 1880, Page 211, Official Records of
Santa Cruz County.

{(APN: 087-052-09)

% EXHIBIT C




4. ¥
f SC 105603-¥

wod 887 r:672
RECORDING REGUESTED &Y

-
b P e @ o2 QO
: WHEN RECOKDED MAIL TO \5 S G- g z ~t®
. Wool, Richardson , Colbert & Shea *E e n B
| Attorneys at Law \é r & 8 % E 2y o
700 First National Bank Building = [P
San Jose, California 95113 I S+ g =\
. ‘Pelephone: 295--2.: ~ en =
MALL YAX STATEMENT 1O ) ﬁ
Nime gi‘;n::d Mrs. David 5. QUIT CLAIM DEED No Tavadle &ng‘dgfﬁ‘-ﬂ
, 5699 Indian Avenue
s tm Jose, .California
RUSSELL €. MUNCH and ®A®RGAERET L. MUNCH, his wife
quit claims to DAVID £. BENNET and ¥aoMt G. BENWET, his wife
the real property situated in the _ County
oi(, Santa Cru=z
ARCEL A:

, State of California, described as follows:

All thet portion of the North 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the North
1/2 Of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 35

, T. 8 S, R 3w, MDB & M,
excepting the West 990 feet thereof. which lies West of the followina
described line :

Beginning at a point on the Woxth line of said Section 35, distant
thereon 813.79 feet West from the Northeast corner of said Northwest 1/4;
thence South 220 feet; thence West 316.70 feet:

] thence South tO the
South line of said Morth 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the
Northwest 1/4 of said Section 35.

T¢gether with the right of way as set out in the right of way
agreement between Wilda Wolff and Dr. H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated

November 28, 196&. recorded December 5, 1966, In Volume 1796 of Official
Records, at page 62, Santa Cruz Records.
Also,

together with a right of way for road purposes over and upon
any and all existing roads from the herein described property to any
puklie road or highway.

Dated: Ty 20,1968 QMMJL R . Ornamaf
Russell c. Munch
el a‘f’ p%w—-«é
'-iargaz‘n.t L. Munch
sTATE OF CALIFORAMIA
COUNTY OF 1

Un

Mawv 2{) 1968 . bafore mo, a Notary Public, in and fov said

Ceunly and Stala, pu uaadly appreeiad RUBSELL . MIRICH and
MOARGARET L. MUNCH

Enowa o me to Be tha penon@ whose name

A
wred sokrowledged to me thet th-}!

axcondod the seme.

oy
1o Nz
SR L& Saion: /-w i J B e

wibscribed fo tha within incdenetent

feotary Public an and for "-“.'.d Lo g‘! v amd Btels

by

Commission Lrpires .

T Ty
“rh, LBHNE 8 JAMES o
KOYARY BUBLEC
Sande Clura Soyaty, Calil (3

I TR STATEMENTS AS IMEECTED ARG

e ST o

e 3

YALLEY TITLE COMPANY




UNTY TAX GOLLEGTOR

SEE EXHIBIT "A"

By &,
Tax

e i, $299 |, hefwre me _Qynihia Kal_, appeared Rishard W, Bedal ,
sty sanesior, pursenaly Known 2 me 10 2 tho parson whose Rams i subst/ibad

iye within inslument and sckhowledged fo e ta ta the same perach whese name ia

subseiinsd © the within Instriment and scknowledged to me that he executed the sane

i tig srfihorized capacky, and that by hie vignaton the Inatrumant, the perecn_—
ity on bahall of which the pateen acled, exeoed o inatrument, P \

Exsouted on March 15, 1832

B % 1 U

flaotor

’." Lfl :
Wanesn my Nared anct offclal aasl, / f"*
: no L —d E
Ohrstns Fatton S A g A,
Tlotk of tha Supanor Gour / /7 Deputy

45 RIS B ET O0DE
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. EXHIBIT MAY

»f way for road purposes over and upon '%l.‘gyf:%_ljni&f;al*1-éxi_st.ingfrﬁadﬁ
‘herein described property to any.public road or highway. -~

A boundary agreement and grant of reciprocal easement ‘between Munch and
Bennet dated November 18, 1972. '

APY: 087-052-11

EXHIBIT
&




RURAL MATRIX
087-052-09and 11

MATRIX

1 Location: GP designation is Mt. Residential; less than
18 feet in width access road

2. Groundwater Quality: Inadequate Quantity and
Poor Quality; Private well.

3. Water Resource Protection

Not ina Ground Water Recharge area, Part in a
Water Supply Watershed, within a mapped Septic Problem area.
4. Timber Resources
No mapped timber resource.
5. Biotic Resource
Development out of area of Critical wildlife, vegetation or
rare plant habitat.
6. Erosion
Butano
Assumed average slope of 30% to 50%
7. Seismic Activity
No fault zone and no low liquefaction potential.
8. Landslide
Butano
Assumed average slope of 30% to 50%
9. Fire Hazard
No Critical Fire Hazard Area mapped on parcel,
On anondead end road less than 18 feet in width,
[ + min response time.

SUBTOTAL
SUBTRACT CUMULATIVE CONSTRAINT POINTS

GRAND TOTAL

Minimum Average Developable Parcel Size*

(from Table 10 - Cumulative Constraint Points

Page 131>-67 as determined by the point score):

Number of Potential Building Sites* (developable acreage divided by
minimum average parcel size).

NOTE: The Mean Average gross parcel size within ' mile was not calculated.

572

Current Point Score

10

10

47
47

25 acres

EXHIBIT E




NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM THE
CALIFORNIAENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

The County of Santa Cruz has reviewed the project described below and has determined that it is exempt

from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 . 15329 of CEQA for the reason{s) which have
been checked on this document.

Application No. 03-0116
Assessor's Parcel No. 08705201, 08,09, 10, 11
Project Location: No Situs

Project Description: Lot legality/ Conditional Certficate of Compliance
Person or Agency Proposing Project C. Philipovitch

A The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines, Sections 1928 and 501.

B Minisrerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective measurements withour
personal judgment.

c______ Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project.
Specify type:

D. Cateeorical Exemntion

___ 1. Existing Facility — 17.Open Space Contracts or Easements
-—— 2. Replacement or Reconstruction —— 18. Designation of Wilderness Areas
_ 3. New Construction of Small ——— 19. Annexation of Existing Facilities/
Structure Lots for Exempt Facilities
_¥X_4. Minor Alterations to Land ___ 20. Changes in Organization of Local
—— 5. Alterations in Land Use Agencies
Limitations ___ 21. Enforcement Actions by Regulatory
—__ 6. Information Collection Agencies
1. Actions by Regulatory Agencies ___ 22. Educational Programs
for Protection of the ——— 23. Normal Operations of Facilities
Environment for Public Gatherings
——— 8. Actions by Regulatory Agencies ——— 24. Regulation of Working Conditions
for Protection of Nat. Resources ___ 75. Transfers of Ownership of
~ 9. Inspection Interests in Land to Preserve
—— 10.Loans Open Space
___ 11. Accessory Structures ——— 26. Acquisition of Housing for Housing
——— 12.Surplus Govt. Property Sales Assistance Programs
___ 13, Acquisition of Land for Wild- ___ 27. Leasing New Facilities
Life Conservation Purposes ___ 18. Small Hydroelectric Projects at
___ 14.Minor Additions to Schools Existing Facilities
—— 15.Minor Land Divisions ——_ 29. Cogeneration Projects at Existing
—___ 16. Transfer of Ownership of Facilities

Land to Create Parks

E. Lead Agency Other Than County:

Dy @uinea Dace: 01112 {04

Don Bussey, Projler
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN T O

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN: 087-052-07

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, David S. Bennet and Naomi G. Bennet, Trustees of the Bennet Family Trust, created on January
2, 1996, are the property owners or vendee of such owners of certain real property located in the County of
Santa Cruz, State of California, known as SantaCruz County Assessor's Parcel Numbers 087-052-07, known as
one legal lot and more particularly described in Exhibit ** Aattached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference made a part hereof, has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of
Compliance pursuant to Government Code Section 66499.35and local regulationsthereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
SubdivisionMap Act and the County SubdivisionOrdinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditionsmay appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit** Aattached to hereto subjectto the conditions attached as Exhinit ** B .

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATES ONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCESENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBEDHEREIN MAY BE SOLD. LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCESHALL NOT CONSTITUTEA
DETERMINATION THAT SAID PARCEL 15 BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCEWITH THE PROVISIONSOF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. Complianece with the enumerated
conditions shall be required prior to the applicationfor a building permit or aother develiopment permit
approval by the County of Sanyta Cruz.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Glenda Hill, AICP
Hearing Officer
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
On __/___/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenda Hill personally known
10 me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrumentand acknowledgedto me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal
Signature

&




EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz,State of Californiaand more particularly described
as follows:

it
BEING that portion Of e South one-half of the North one—half of t.heﬁ 1 &

North one-half Of the Narthwest 1/4 of Sextdon 35 T. 8 8., R 3W., 8. D. B
& M., lying Yest of the State Highway, =s conveyed by Deed to the State of
California, recorded in Volume 271, page 230 Of Deeds, Senta Cruz County Records.
EYCEPTIHG thersfron the West 950 feet thereof.
ALSO EXCGEPTING from the lands above described that portion lying Eest of a
-line running NOrth and Scuth, which is 484 feet West of the intersection Of the
South bowndery of the above described parcel with the Westerly 14ne of said State
Hi@lua}'. ’
TOGETHER with and SUBTECT tU the right of way as set out iIn the Right of Way
Agresment between Wilda Wolff and Dr. H. Sidney Newcemsr, et ux, dated November 28,
1966, recorded December 5, 1966 i n Volume 1795, page &2, Official Records of
Sante Gruz county.
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EXHIBITB

1. Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the
following:

a.

C.

Provide evidence that the property has at least 60 feet of frontage on a minimum 40-foot wide
right of way.

Provide a survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicatingthat the property has a
minimum of 2% net acre parcel sue. Net parcel sue is defined as the gross area minus all
rights of way. The site will not be considered as a building site until this standard is met.

Apply for a Geohazard Analysis with the County and complete any and all required reports
(i.e.; Geologic and Geotechnical)to the satisfactionaof the County of Santa Cruz.

Provide written proof from Environmental Health Servicesthat an acceptable water source is
available to the property and that the site complieswith all applicablestandards for an on site
septic system.

2. Prior to obtaininga building permit, complete the following:

a.

Submitand obtain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Department
of an engineered road improvement, drainage and erosion plan for the road system to serve
this parcel. The road shall be at least 16-feet wide with aminimum of 6 inches of compacted
ClassII baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphaltic
concrete. Theroad grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feetand shall not exceed
20%. All requirements of Zone 8shall be met.

Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning
Department.

Submit certification from Environmental Health Services that all proposed developmenton the
parcel will meet all EnvironmentalHealth requirementswith respect to water availability and
septic system use.

Submita letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection Districtthat indicatesthat all
development on the parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District
requirements.

The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining the road, drainage
improvementsand erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a
Road Maintenance Agreementwhich shall state that the owner of APND82-052-07 shall be
entirely responsible for the maintenance of the road constructed from the pubically
maintained road (includingthe approved erosion and drainage system)

3. Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall
be constructed.

slo




WHEN RECORDED RETURN T O

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

SantaCruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN 087-052-08

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, David S. Bennet and Naomi G. Bennet, Trustees of the Bennet Family Trust, created on January
2,1996, are the property owners or vendee of such owners of certain real property located in the County of
Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor's Parcel Number 087-052-08, and more
particularly described in Exhibit "*A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference made a part hereof,
has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance pursuant to Government
Code Section 66499.35and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit "A" attached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit “B”.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATES ONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCES ENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISIONMAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A
DETERMINATION THAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS, Compliance with the enumerated conditions
shall be required prior to the application for a building permit or another developmentpermit approval by the
County of Santa Cruz.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:
Glenda Hill, AICP
Hearing Officer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTACRUZ

On __/__/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenda Hill personally known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

Signature




EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Californiaand more particularly described
as follows:

BETHNG that portion of the South ene-half of the North one-hzif of the
Worth ome-helf of the Worttwest 1/4 of Sectilon 35, 7. d S, R. 3 W., M. D.
B. § M. lying West of the State Bighwsy, as conveyed by Deed to the State

el California, recorded in Yolume 271, page 230 of Dseds, Senta Cruz Commty
Recorda.

EXCERTIRG therefrom the West %90 feet thereof.

ALSO PEECEPTING therefrow the landa conveyed to

(a} Llealie L. Hasfuner by Deed recorded in Velume 1880, page 211,
Official Recorda of Samta Cruz Commty;

(b} Desmis R. Allshoume et ux by Dead recorded in Volume 1871, puge 212,
0fficial Records of Sauta Cruz County.

TOGETHER with end SUBJECT to the right of wzy as set out in tha Right of Wa%

Agreemenmt between Wilds Wolff and Dr. . Sidney Newcomer et wx, dated

Novenher 28, 1966, racorxded Decesher 3, 1966 in ¥alume 1796. page 62,

Official Records of Santa Cruz Cownty.
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EXHIBIT B

1. Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the
following:

a.

Provide evidence that the property has at least 60 feet of frontage on a minimum 40-foot wide
right of way.

Provide a survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicating that the property has a
minimum of 2% net acre parcel size. Net parcel size is defined as the gross area minus all
rights of way. The site will not be considered as a building site untal this standard is met.

Apply for a Geohazard Analysiswith the County and completeany and all required reports
(i.e.; Geologic and Geotechnical) to the satisfactionof the County of Santa Cruz.

Provide written proof from Environmental Health Servicesthat an acceptable water source is
available to the property and that the site complieswith all applicable standards for an on site
septic system.

1. Prior to obtaininga building permit, complete the following:

2.

a.

Submit and obtain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Department
of an engineered road improvement, drainage and erosion plan for the road system to serve
this parcel. The road shall be at least 16-feetwide with a minimum of 6 inches of compacted
ClassII baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphaltic
concrete. The road grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feetand shall not exceed
20%. All requirements of Zone 8 shall be met.

Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning
Department.

Submitcertification from Environmental Health Servicesthat all proposed development on the
parcel will meet all EnvironmentalHealth requirements with respect to water availability and
septic system use.

Submit a letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicates that all

development on the parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District
requirements.

The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintainingthe road, drainage
improvementsand erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a
Road Maintenance Agreementshall state that the owner of APN 082-052-08 shall be entirely
responsible for the maintenance of the road constructed from the pubically maintained road
(including the approved erosion and drainage system)

Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall
be constructed.
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN: 087-052-09

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, Lynette Poncin is the property owner or vendee of such owner of certain real property located
in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor's Parcel Number Q&7-
052-09, and more particularly described in Exhibit A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
made a part hereof, has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance
pursuant to Government Code Section 66499.35and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
subdivision Map Actand the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit "' Aattached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit** B .

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATESONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCEWITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCESENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATIONOF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTEA
DETERMINATION THAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONSOF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. Compliance with the enumerated conditions
shall be required prior to the application for a building permit or another development permit approval hy the
County of Santa Cruz.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Glenda Hill, AICP
Hearing Officer
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
On __/__/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenda Hill personally known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal
Signature
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
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EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California and more particularly described
as follows:

Tat pert Of the Soyth 1/2 of the North 1/2 of the North :/2
of the Nerthweat of BSection 36, THS3, BiW, M.D.B.& M.
iy¥ng West Of the State Highway and lying Best of a North-
south tine being #64% Fast West of the paint where the Horth
boundary of the South 1/2 of the North 1/% of the North /9
of the Horthwest 1/6 intersects the State Highway.
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EXHIBIT B

1. Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the following:

a.

e.

Provide evidence that the property has at leasts0 feet of frontage on a minimum 40-foot wide right of
way.

Provide a survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicatingthat the property has a minimum of 25
net developable acre parcel size. Net developable parcel size is defined as the gross areaminus 1)all
rights of way, 2). slopes over 50%, 3) riparian area, wooded arroyos, canyons, areas of riparian
vegetation and areas within a 50 feetriparian buffer setback, 4) Lakes, marshes, wetlands and area
within 100 year floodplain and any associated buffer setback, 5) Areas of recent landslide, 6) Land
within 50 feet of a active or potentially active fault zone, 7) Commercial Ag or mineral resource land.

Apply for a Geohazard Analysis with the County and completeany and all required reports{i.e.;
Geologic and Geotechnical) to the satisfactionof the County of SantaCruz.

Provide written proof from Environmental Health Servicesthat an acceptable water source is available
to the property and that the site complies with all applicable standards foran on site septic system.

All buildings including the access driveway shall be on slopes of less then 3%,

2. Prior to obtaininga building permit, complete the following:

a.

Submitand obiain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Departmentof an
engineered road improvement, drainage and erosion plan for the road systemto serve tis parcel. The
road shall be at least 16-feet wide with a minimum of 6 inches of compacted Class 11 baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphalticconcrete. The
road grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feet and shall not exceed 20%. All requirements of
Zone 8 shall be met.

Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning
Department.

Submitcertification from Environmental Health Servicesthat all proposed developmenton the
parcel will meet all Environmental Health requirements with respect to water availability and
septic system use.

Submita letter fromthe Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicates that ail developmenton the
parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District requirements.

The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining the road, drainage improvementsand
erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a Road Maintenance Agreement
which shall state that the owner of APN 087-052-09 shall be entirely responsible for the maintenance of
the road constructed from the pubically maintained road (includingthe approved erosion and drainage
system)

3. Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall be

constructed.
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Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN 087-052-10

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATEOF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, David S. Bennet and Naomi G. Bennet, Trustees of the Bennet Family Trust, created onJanuary
2,1996, are the property ownersor vendee of such owners of certain real property located in the County of
Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor’s Parcel Number 087-052-10, and more
particularly described in Exhibit ” A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference made a part hereof,
has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance pursuant to Government
Code Section 66499.35and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit “A” attached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit“ B .

THISCERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATES ONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCES ENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTEA
DETERMINATION THAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONSOF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. Compliance with the enumerated conditions

shall be required prior to the application for a building permit or another development permit approval by the
County of Santa Cruz.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:
Glenda Hill, AICP
Hearing Officer

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

On __/__/04 before me Bernice Roniero, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenda Hill personally known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and officialseal

Signature
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EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California and more particularly described
as follows:

All that portion of the North 2 of the North & of the North i of the
Northwest % of Section 35, T. 8 S.,, k. 3 w., M.D.B.&.M., excepting the West Q90
feet %hereof, which lies West of the Pollowing described line: )

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 35, distant thereon
813.77 feet West from the Northeast corner of said Northwest %; thence South
220 feet; thence West 316.70 feet; thence Southk to the South Line of said North
% of the North % of the North 4 of the Northwest } of said Section 35.

Tegether with the right of way as set »ut in the right of way agreement
between Wildas welf{ and Dr. H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated November 2&,1056
recorded December 5,196 in Volume 1796 of 2fficizl Records, at page 62,

Santa Cruz County Records,

Also together with a right of way far road nurposes over and upon

auy end all existing roads from the herein described property to any public
road or hMghway,

a




EXHIBIT B

1. Priorto submitting plans for a building permit, complete the following:

a. Provideevidencethat the property has at least60 feet df frontage on a minimum 40-foot wide
right of way.

b.  Apply for a Geohazard Analysis with the County and complete any and all required reports
(i.e.; Geologic and Geotechnical)to the satisfaction of the County of SantaCruz.

c.  Provide written proof from EnvironmentalHealth Services that an acceptable water source is
availableto the property and that the site complies with all applicable standards for an on site
septic system.

2. Prior to obtaininga building permit, complete the following:

d. Submitand obtain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Department
of an engineered road improvement, drainage and erosion plan for the road system to serve
this parcel. The road dall be at least 16-feetwide with a minimum of 6 inches of compacted
Class I baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlainwith 2 inches of asphaltic
concrete. The road grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feet and shall not exceed
20%. All requirements of Zone 8 shall be met.

e.  Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Plamning
Department.

f.  Submitcertification from Environmental Health Services that all proposed development on the
parcel will meet all EnvironmentalHealth requirementswith respect to water availability and
septic system use.

g Submita letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicatesthat all
development on the parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District
requirements.

h. The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining the road, drainage
improvements and erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a
Road Maintenance Agreement shall state that the owner of APN 087-052-10 shall be entirely
responsible for the maintenance of the road constructed from the pubically maintained road
(includingthe approved erosionand drainage system).

3. Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall
be constructed.
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN T O

Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Attn: Don Bussey

#03-0116

APN 087-052-11

CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, Ron Beeson is the property owner or vendee of such owner of certain real property located in
the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, known as Santa Cruz County Assessor’s Parcel Number 087-052-
11,and more particularly described in Exhibit “ A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference made
a part hereof, has/have requested that the County issue a Conditional Certificate of Compliance pursuant to
Government Code Section 66499.35and local regulations thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an application for Parcel Legality Status Determination, the County of Santa Cruz
has determined that such real property does not comply with all the provisions of the State of California
Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance enacted pursuant thereto but that a Certificate of
Compliance with conditions may appropriately be issued.

NOW, THEREFORE a Conditional Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued for the above-described
parcel described in exhibit “ A attached to hereto subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit“ B .

THIS CERTIFICATE OF PARCEL COMPLIANCE RELATESONLY TO ISSUES OF COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCES ENACTED
PURSUANT THERETO. THE PARCEL DESCRIBED HEREIN MAY BE SOLD, LEASED OR FINANCED
WITHOUT FURTHER COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OR ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE
ENACTED PURSUANT THERETO.

FURTHERMORE, THIS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE A
DETERMINATION THAT SAID PARCEL IS BUILDABLE OR ISENTITLED TO A BUILDING PERMIT OR
OTHER DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL OTHER
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. Compliance with the enumerated conditions

shall be required prior to the application for a building permit or another development permit approval by the
County of Santa Cruz.

DATED COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Glenda Hill, AICP
Hearing Officer
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
On __/__/04 before me Bernice Romero, Notary Public, personally appeared Glenda Hill personally known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrumentand acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal
Signature




EXHIBIT A

Situate in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California and more particularly described
as follows:

All that portion of the North 2 of the North 3 of theNorth % of the
Northwest £ of 3aetion 35, T. 6 S., R. 3 ¥.,, MDB. & ¥. lying 'Nest »f the

State Highway and Zast of the foII'owihg described line:

Beginning at a point on the North line of said Section 35, distant thereon
613.79 feet West from the Northeast comer of said Northwest %; thence South
220 feet; thence West 316.70 feet; thence South to the South line of said
North 3 of the North 3 of the North £ of the Northwest 2 of said Section 35.

Together with the right of way as set Out in theright of way agreement
between Wildas Wolff and Dr, H. Sidney Newcomer, et ux, dated’November 28,1066,
_ recorded Dacember 5,1966 in Volume 1796 of Official Records, at raze 62,
;  Santa Cruz vounty Records.

Elso together with.a right of way for road nurposes over and unon any
and all existing roads from the hernin described nroperty to any puklic road or
nighway,
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EXHIBITB

1. Prior to being considered as a building site and submitting plans for a building permit, complete the following:

a. Provide evidence that the property has at least 60 feet of frontage on a minimum 40-foot wide right of
way.

b. Provide a survey along with copies of recorded deeds indicating that the property has a minimum of 25
net developable acre parcel size. Net developable parcel size is defined as the gross area minus 1)all
rights of way, 2).slopes over 50%, 3) riparian area, wooded arroyos, canyons, areas of riparian
vegetation and areas within a 50 feet riparian buffer setback, 4) Lakes, marshes, wetlands and area
within 1¢0 year floodplain and any associated buffer setback, 5) Areas of recent landslide, 6) Land
within 50 feet of a active or potentially active fault zone, 7) Commercial Ag or mineral resource land.

c.  Apply for a Geohazard Analysis with the County and completeany and all required reports (i.e;
Geologicand Geotecbnical)to the satisfaction of the County of Santa Cruz.

d. Provide written proof from Environmental }ealth Services that an acceptablewater sourceis available
to the property and that the site complies with all applicablestandards for an on site septic system.

e. All buildings including the access driveway shall be on slopes o less than 30%.

2. Prior to obtaining a building permit, completethe following:

f.  Submitand obtain approval from the Department of Public Works and Planning Departmentof an
engineered road improvement, drainageand erosion plan for the road system to serve this parcel. The
road shall be at least 16-feet wide with a minimum of 6 inches of compacted Class1I baserock.

When the road grade exceeds15%, the surface shall be overlain with 2 inches of asphalticconcrete. The
road grade shall not exceed 15% for more than 200 feet and shall not exceed 20%. All requirementsof
Zone 8shall be et

g. Submitan erosion control plan for the parcel for review and approval by the Planning Department,

h.  Submitcertification from Environmental Health Servicesthat all proposed developmenton the parcel
will meet all Environmental Health requiremenb with respect to water availability and septic system
use.

i.  Submita letter from the Boulder Creek Fire Protection District that indicates that all developmenton the
parcel, including the proposed roadway system, meets the Fire District requiremenb.

i.  The property owner shall be entirely responsible for maintaining the road, drainage improvementsand
erosion control plan to this property. The property owner shall record a Road Maintenance Agreement
which shall state that the owner of APN 087-052-11 shall be entirely responsible for the maintenance of
the road constructed from the pubically maintained road (including the approved erosionand drainage
system)

3. Prior to final building inspection, all road improvements, drainage and erosion control measures shall be
constructed.
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